## TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION CONFIRMING ASSESSMENT ROLL BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 11-15

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Meeting Room on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Kiessling, Sheridan, Nelson, Trevino, Cook, Magnus, and Marr

**ABSENT: None** 

The Township Supervisor announced that this was the time fixed for hearing and considering any objections to the Birch Run Township Fire Protection Special Assessment Roll made to assess lands and premises in the Township for the cost of providing fire protection equipment and operations and affecting the following described property:

All lands which are located in the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County Michigan, except lands which are exempt pursuant to Act 33 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1951, as amended.

No written or oral objections were received except as follows: See attached sheet

The Township Supervisor thereupon declared the hearing closed.

## The following resolutions were offered by Marr and seconded by Nelson:

WHEREAS, this Township Board has previously approved the establishment of a special assessment district to provide fire protection and emergency response services, and has also approved the assessing of the cost of the special assessment district to the lands and premises in the special assessment district, described above; and

WHEREAS, this Township Board has met on this date for the purpose of hearing and considering any objections to the special assessment roll for such project.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN, SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, as follows:

- 1. This Township Board hereby approves and adopts the Birch Run Township Fire Protection Special Assessment District Roll, together with the Certificate of the Township Supervisor, made to defray the cost of providing fire protection. The special assessment shall be in the total amount of \$195,200 covering all of the parcels of land in the Township of Birch Run, except lands which are exempt pursuant to Act 33 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1951, as amended, according to the relation of the benefit to each parcel of land to the total benefit to all parcels of land in such special assessment district.
  - 2. This Township Board hereby determines that the annual assessment shall be collected

each year beginning December 2011 and continuing each year thereafter as allowed under MCL 41.801 et seq., or until modified or terminated by this Board, whichever first occurs. The Township Treasurer is hereby directed to spread such assessments annually on the Township's tax rolls.

- 3. The assessments shall be levied and collected each year in the same manner as the Township taxes. Penalties for late payments shall be the same as the penalties for late tax payments.
- 4. The special assessment shall be subject to modification, pursuant to MCL 41.801, on an annual basis as determined by the Township Board.

Adopted: YEAS: Sheridan, Cook, Marr, Magnus, Nelson, Trevino, Kiessling

NAYS: None

## STATE OF MICHIGAN ) COUNTY OF SAGINAW )SS

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Birch Run, Michigan, held on the 13th day of September, 2011, the original of which proceedings is on file in my office and is available to the public. Public notice of the meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS, I have affixed my official signature on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011.

Amy Cook, Clerk Township of Birch Run